
Police Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Simon Duckworth
Alderman Emma Edhem
Alderman Alison Gowman
Christopher Hayward
Alderman Ian Luder
Andrew Lentin (External Member)
Deborah Oliver (External Member)
Deputy Henry Pollard

Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Future meetings of the Committee are scheduled at 11.00am on the following dates:

16 May 2019
11 July 2019

19 September 2019
24 October 2019

28 November 2019

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28 February 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 10)

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint Report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 11 - 14)

5. MINUTES - PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) 
COMMITTEE - 15 MARCH 2019
To receive the draft minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) 
Committee meeting held on 15 March 2019.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 20)

6. RESPONSE TO DOMESTIC ABUSE (REFERENCE 16/2018/P)
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 21 - 32)

7. SECURE CITY PROGRAMME - UPDATE AND ROAD MAP FOR DEVELOPMENT
Joint Report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 33 - 50)

8. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 51 - 70)



3

9. QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 71 - 76)

10. DRAFT SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 2019-22
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 77 - 104)

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 105 - 108)

15. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint Report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 109 - 110)

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - POLICE ACCOMMODATION WORKING PARTY - 28 
FEBRUARY 2019
To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Police Accommodation Working Party 
meeting held on 28 February 2019. 

For Information
(Pages 111 - 116)



17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB 
(POLICE) COMMITTEE - 15 MARCH 2019.
To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity 
Sub (Police) Committee meeting held on 15 March 2019.

For Information
(Pages 117 - 122)

18. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES
The Commissioner to be heard.

For Information
19. CITY OF LONDON POLICE - BREXIT UPDATE

Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 123 - 126)

20. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RESOURCE BID TO ADDRESS THREAT AND 
DEMAND
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Decision
(Pages 127 - 150)

21. PARTNERSHIP FUNDING STRATEGY
Report of the Commissioner – TO FOLLOW. 

For Decision

22. CITY OF LONDON POLICE AND RAIL DELIVERY GROUP STAGE 2 CONTRACT 
AWARD
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Decision
(Pages 151 - 156)

23. MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF LONDON AND THE POLICE ICT COMPANY DEED OF VARIATION
Report of the Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 157 - 164)

24. NATIONAL S22 COLLABORATION AGREEMENT- SINGLE ON LINE HOME - 
DIGITAL PUBLIC CONTACT PROGRAMME
Report of the Commissioner – TO FOLLOW. 

For Decision



5

25. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: DECANT PROGRAMME - NEW 
STREET AND BISHOPSGATE REQUEST FOR BUDGET INCREASE
Joint Report of the City Surveyor, Chamberlain and Commissioner. 

For Information
(Pages 165 - 204)

26. WOOD STREET AND SNOW HILL POLICE STATIONS - DISPOSAL UPDATE
Report of the City Surveyor. 

For Information
(Pages 205 - 208)

27. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 209 - 210)

28. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE COMMITTEE
Thursday, 28 February 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 28 February 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Simon Duckworth
Alderman Emma Edhem
Alderman Alison Gowman
Christopher Hayward
Alderman Ian Luder
Deborah Oliver (External Member)
Deputy Henry Pollard

City of London Police Authority:
John Barradell 

Simon Latham

- Town Clerk & Chief Executive (Chief 
Executive of Police Authority) 

- Head of Town Clerk’s Office (Deputy Chief 
Executive of City of London Police Authority) 

Alex Orme - Head of Police Authority Team
Oliver Bolton - Deputy Head of Police Authority Team
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department 
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk’s Department
Dr Peter Kane - Chamberlain (Police Authority Treasurer) 
Alistair Cook - Chamberlain’s Department 
Jaysen Sharpe - Remembrancer’s Department 
Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
Ola Obadara - City Surveyor’s Department 
Warren Back - City Surveyor’s Department 
Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

City of London Police:
Ian Dyson - Commissioner of City of London Police
Karen Baxter - Commander (Economic Crime)
Cecilie Booth - Interim Financial Services Director
Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Andrew Lentin. The Town Clerk noted that 
Deputy Henry Pollard would be arriving late. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 24 January 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding 
references from previous meetings and the following points were made. 

3/2018/P – Annual Review of Fees and Charges 

 The Commissioner noted that an internal review of the application of 
fees and charges was underway and that a report would be submitted to 
Members in May 2019. 

7/2018/P – Stop and Search Training

 The Chairman noted that this reference would remain open until it had 
been completed in April 2019. 

8/2018/P – Stop and Search Update

 The Chairman requested that joint-working take place between 
Communications Team from both the Authority and the Force to ensure 
that Members could effectively communicate community engagement 
patrols to City businesses. 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Commissioner noted that 
the Force Communications Strategy would be submitted to the 
Committee in May 2019. 

15/2018/P – Outstanding References

 The Chairman noted that this reference was due for completion in March 
2020. 

16/2018/P – Special Interest Area Update

 The Chairman requested that figures for the Employers’ Initiative on 
Domestic Abuse be submitted to the April 2019 meeting. 

21/2018/P – Questions

 The Chairman noted the review of terms of office for Police Committee 
Members would be factored unto the wider review of Police Authority of 
governance and was scheduled for completion in May 2019. 

Page 2



2/2019/P – Quarterly Community Engagement Update

 The Chairman requested that a case study of the Mental Health Triage 
be in included in the forthcoming Quarterly Community Engagement 
update. 

3/2019/P – Quarterly Community Engagement Update

 The Commissioner noted that he would provide a review of Operation 
Luscombe in May 2019. 

5/2019/P – Quarterly Community Engagement Update

 The Commissioner noted that an update would be provided to Members 
coveting both the potential expansion of CyberGriffin and the recent 
CyberGriffin Team visit to Singapore accompanying the Lord Mayor. 

6/2019/P – Quarterly Equality and Inclusion Update- future of CSG and 
IAG

 The Chairman requested that a report be submitted to Committee in 
order to close this reference. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

5. SUB-COMMITTEE AND BOARD MINUTES 

1a. Economic Crime Board - 21 January 2019 
RESOLVED, that the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Economic Crime Board meeting held on 21 January 2019 be received. 

2a. Police Pensions Board - 25 January 2019 

RESOLVED, that the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Police Pensions Board meeting held on 25 January 2019 be received. 

3a. Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee - 6 
February 2019 

RESOLVED, that the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee meeting held on 6 
February 2019 be received. 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF 
MEETINGS 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the annual review of 
the Committee’s terms of reference and frequency of meetings and the 
following points were made. 

Page 3



 The Town Clerk noted that the proposed changes outlined within the 
report resulted from the governance changes agreed by the Committee 
at its January 2019 meeting. 

 Members agreed that the terms of reference should include reference to 
the appointment of the Chairman of the Police Pensions Board. 

 In response to a comment, the Town Clerk agreed to review whether the 
late January meeting of the Committee could be reconvened to take 
place earlier that months. 

RESOLVED, that subjects to comments made, the terms of reference of the 
Committee be approved for submission both the Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Court of Common Council, as set out within the report, and 
that any further changes required in the lead up to the Court’s appointment of 
Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman.

7. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO DECEMBER 2018 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
Revenue Budget Monitoring to December 2018 and the following points were 
made. 

 The Commissioner noted that work to implement planned mitigations of 
£3.1 was continuing. The Treasurer added that the Authority had 
provided the Force with an additional £1.9m towards the predicted 
overspend that nevertheless left a gap of £400,000 that needed to be 
addressed. 

 In response to a question, the Treasurer confirmed he was confident that 
the projected grant income would be realised. 

 In response to a comment, the Interim Financial Services Director noted 
that she was developing a new budget reporting template that would 
better enable Members to interpret year-to-date budget performance. 
This would be in place for the next Budget Monitoring Report due for Q1 
19/20 (9/2019/P).

 In response to a question, the Commissioner confirmed that rail travel 
scheme deductions were made from staff salaries on a monthly basis 
and not at end of year. 

 In response to a request, the Commissioner agreed to provide Members 
with a summary of the financial and operational imp
[...]
re made. 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Commissioner agreed to 
review the language used within the plan to ensure that messaging 
regarding Policing Plan activity was consistent e.g. the Force’s approach 
to combating fraud (12/2019/P). 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Commander (Economic 
Crime) confirmed that the reduction in time taken between reporting of 
fraud and the fraud being dealt with was one of the Force’s priorities. 
The Commander noted that the Force’s national remit it this area 
entailed liaising across 43 national Forces to assess and deal with 
800,000 reports. 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Commissioner noted that 
the Force survey was reported to the Performance and Resource 
Management Sub (Police) Committee for scrutiny. 

 A Member commented that the plan could benefit from including some 
wording around communications and engagement. 

RESOLVED, that Members

Page 6



 approve the Draft Policing Plan 2017-20 (updated for the 2019/20 
financial year) as the Policing Plan for the City of London, subject to 
comments made by Members and the Commissioner; 

 Following approval, agree that the plan be published on the internet by 
31st March 2019.

10. LORD MAYOR'S SHOW 2019 
Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Director of the Built 
Environment regarding the Lord Mayor’s Show 2019 and the following points 
were made. 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Commissioner assured 
Members that City of London Police officers would continue to provide a 
significant and visible presence along the route of the Show. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

11. THE COUNTER-TERRORISM AND BORDER SECURITY ACT 2019 AND 
THE CRIME (OVERSEAS PRODUCTION ORDERS) ACT 2019 
Members considered a report of the Remembrancer regarding the Counter-
Terrorism and Border Security Act 2019 and the Crime (Overseas Production 
Orders) Act 2019. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

12. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA UPDATES 
The Town Clerk noted that a Special Interest Area Update regarding 
Independent Custody Visits would be provided in non-public session. 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
International Engagement and Partnerships
In response to a question from a Member, the Commissioner agreed to provide 
a report at a future meeting regarding a strategy for the Force’s international 
engagement and partnership work (13/2019/P). 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one item of other business that the Chairmen considered urgent. 

14a. Resolution of the Licensing Committee 

Members considered a resolution of the Licensing Committee regarding the 
Late-Night Levy and noted that the Licensing Committee had requested further 
detail on how the Force allocated spending arising from the Levy. In response 
to a request from Members, the Commissioner in consultation with the Town 
Clerk agreed to provide further detail to the Licensing Committee on the receipt 
of Levy monies versus spend. The Chairman noted that a holistic overview of 
Levy spend covering both Police and Licensing would be helpful (14/2019/P). 

Page 7



15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 
2019 be approved as a correct record. 

17. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding non-public 
outstanding references. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

18. SUB-COMMITTEES AND BOARD NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

1a. Economic Crime Board - 21 January 2019 

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Economic Crime Board meeting 
held on 21 January 2019 be received. 

2a. Police Accommodation Working Party - 24 January 2019 

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Police Accommodation Working Party 
meeting held on 24 January 2019 be received. 

3a. Police Pensions Board - 25 January 2019 

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Police Pensions Board meeting 
held on 25 January 2019 be received. 

4a. Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee - 6 
February 2019 

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Performance and Resource 
Management Sub-Committee meeting held on 6 February 2019 be received. 

19. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
The Commissioner was heard regarding recent activity undertaken by the 
Force. 

20. CITY OF LONDON POLICE- BREXIT UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the Commissioner regarding Brexit. 

21. RAIL DELIVERY GROUP 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding Rail Delivery 
Group (RDG) Concessionary Travel Arrangement – Officer Contributions 
2019/20. 

Page 8



At this point of the meeting, two hours having elapsed, Members agreed to 
extend the meeting in line with Standing Order 40. 

22. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY - WOOD STREET AND SNOW 
HILL POLICE STATIONS - DECLARATION OF SURPLUS TO 
REQUIREMENTS 
Members considered a joint report of the Commissioner and the City Surveyor 
regarding Wood Street and Snow Hill Police Stations – Declaration of Surplus 
to Requirements. 

23. ACTION AND KNOW FRAUD PROJECT 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the Action and 
Know Fraud Project. 

24. WAIVER REPORT - CLARITY INFORMATION SOLUTIONS 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding a Non-
Compliant Waiver (Rule 25 Procurement Code) for Clarity Information 
Solutions.
 

25. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of other business regarding a Special Interest Area Update 
for Independent Custody visits. 

The meeting ended at 1.02 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Reference 
Number

Meeting Date & 
Agenda Item

Reference Responsible 
Officer

Status

3/2018/P 1 November 2018
Item 6 – Annual 
Review of Fees 
and Charges

Report to be submitted to Members setting out instances 
where fees and charges have not been imposed and the 
reasons for this. 

April 2019 Update: In discussion with the Police Authority 
Treasurer it has been agreed that this is part of a more 
strategic review of a Charging Model and as such it will be 
integrated into the strategic financial planning process.

Commissioner of 
Police 

Due Autumn 2019

7/2018/P 1 November 2018
Item 9 – Stop and 
Search Update 

Stop and Search Training
Reference will remain live until completed in April 2019. 

Commissioner of 
Police 

Due end April 2019

8/2018/P 1 November 2018
Item 9 – Stop and 
Search Update

i) Consideration to be given to Member assistance in 
communicating community engagement patrols to City 
businesses. 

April 2019 Update: Communication regarding this will be 
included in the quarterly Strategic Briefings to Members of 
CoCo on an ongoing basis. This has been agreed with the 
Town Clerk.

ii) CoLP Communication Strategy update to be submitted 
to April 2019 meeting. 

To include review of how to improve communications with 
Members and the public regarding how the Force and partners 
respond to incidents of rough sleeping in the City in 
consultation with CoL Corporate Comms team (formerly 
4/2019/P).

Town Clerk / 
Commissioner of 
Police 

Members to advise 
whether this 
reference can be 
closed. 

This will be submitted 
to the May 2019 
Committee (as Corp 
Comms Director has 
been away for an 
extended period)

15/2018/P Item 4
Outstanding 
[...]
 the changes to the Draft Policing Plan 
are being dealt with by Head of Strategic Development and the 
Commissioner will circulate a further copy prior to publication

Commissioner of 
Police

In Progress – further 
copy of policing plan 
has been forwarded 
to the Town Clerk for 
circulation to 
Members before 31 
March 2019

13/2019/P February 2019
Item 13
Questions

Report on Partnerships Funding Strategy to be submitted to 
Members. 

Commissioner of 
Police

Due April 2019 but 
will follow on from 
Police Authority 
Strategy meeting as 
agreed with 
Chairman

14/2019/P February 2019
Item 14
AOB

Response to Licensing Committee Resolution to be drafted.

April 2019 Update: Text of response is as per 28 February 
2019 minutes. The Town Clerk will liaise with the 
Commissioner to ensure Licensing Committee request 
regarding breakdown of spend of Late-Night Levy is provided 
to Licensing Committee via existing Police Licensing reporting. 

Town Clerk Completed

P
age 14



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE
Friday, 15 March 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 15 

March 2019 at 9.00 am

Present

Members:
Alderman Alison Gowman (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Mia Campbell (External Member)
Deborah Oliver (External Member)
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio Member)
James Tumbridge

City of London Police Authority:
Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department 
Tarjinder Phull - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s 

Department 

City of London Police 
Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner
Maria Woodall - Detective Chief Superintendent (Crime)
Stuart Phoenix - Head of Strategic Development 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Douglas Barrow, Tijs Broeke and Deputy Richard 
Regan. 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS T
[...]
reminded Members that the Sub-Committee had the 
ability to ‘deep dive’ on any Professional Standards and Integrity issue it 
chose to. 

RESOLVED, that the Integrity Dashboard be received. 

Page 17



6.2 Police Integrity Development and Delivery Plan Report 2019-20 - 
March 2019 Update 

Members considered the Police Integrity Development and Delivery Plan report 
2019/20 (March 2019 Update) and the following points were made. 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Commissioner noted that 
he could condense Commitment criteria onto a single side of A4. 

RESOLVED, that the Police Integrity Development and Delivery Plan report 
2019/20 (March 2019 Update) be received.

Members confirmed they had no questions or any other business. The Town 
Clerk noted that the agenda template would be updated to include these 
standing items going forward. 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 

9. NON-PUBLIC REFERENCES 
Members considered a tabled joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

9.1 3/2018/NP - Social Media Standard Operating Procedure 

Members considered the City of London Police Social Media Standard 
Operating Procedure and Code of Practice for Twitter account authors. 

10. EMPLOYMENT  TRIBUNAL AND OTHER LEGAL CASES 
Members considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor regarding an 
Employment Tribunal and other cases. 

11. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS STATISTICS – QUARTER 3 (1 OCTOBER 
2018 – 31 DECEMBER 2018) 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding Professional 
Standards Statistics for Quarter 3 (1 Octob
[...]
nment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209

Agenda Item 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Minutes - Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) Committee - 15 March 2019
	6 Response to Domestic Abuse (Reference 16/2018/P)
	7 Secure City Programme - Update and Road Map for Development
	8 Quarterly Community Engagement Update
	9 Quarterly Equality and Inclusion Update
	10 Draft Safer City Partnership Strategy 2019-22
	Safer City Partnership Strategy Draft 2019-21

	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Non-Public Outstanding References
	16 Non-Public Minutes - Police Accommodation Working Party - 28 February 2019
	17 Non-Public Minutes - Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) Committee - 15 March 2019.
	19 City of London Police - Brexit Update
	20 City of London Police Resource Bid to Address Threat and Demand
	22 City of London Police and Rail Delivery Group Stage 2 Contract Award
	23 Memorandum of Agreement between The Common Council of the City of London and The Police ICT Company Deed of Variation
	Pol_26-19_NEP_CoLC PICT - MoA variation 2018-19_Appendix

	25 Police Accommodation Strategy: Decant Programme - New Street and Bishopsgate Request for Budget Increase
	26 Wood Street and Snow Hill Police Stations - Disposal Update
	27 Report on Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE
Thursday, 4 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 4 April 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Douglas Barrow (Chairman)
Deputy James Thomson (Deputy Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Alderman Emma Edhem
Alderman Ian Luder
Andrew Lentin (External Member)
Deputy Henry Pollard

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive of the City of 

London Police Authority
Simon Latham - Head of Town Clerk’s Office & Deputy Chief 

Executive of the City of London Police 
Authority 

Oliver Bolton - Deputy Head of the City of London Police 
Authority Team

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department 
Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk’s Department
David Mackintosh - Town Clerk’s Department 
Alistair Cook - Chamberlain’s Department 
Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Ola Obadara - City Surveyor’s Department 
Warren Back - City Surveyor’s Department 

City of London Police:
Ian Dyson - Commissioner of the City of London Police
Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner of the City of 

London Police
Karen Baxter - Commander (Economic Crime)
Jane Gyford - Commander (Operations)
Cecilie Booth - Chief Operating and Chief Financial Officer
Martin O’Regan - Director of Estates and Support Services
Hayley Williams - City of London Police 



1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Simon Duckworth, Alderman Alison Gowman, 
Chris Hayward and Deborah Oliver. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 28 February 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
Members considered a joint report of the Commissioner and Town Clerk 
regarding outstanding references since the last meeting and the following 
points were made. 

3/2018/P – Annual Review of Fees and Charges

 The Commissioner noted that the deadline for delivery of this item of 
work would take place in Autumn 2019 given that, in consultation with 
the Treasurer, the Commissioner had agreed to undertake a more 
strategic review of the Force’s Charging Model. 

15/2018/P – Barbican CCTV 

 In response to a comment from the Commissioner that the delivery of 
this reference had been affected by the delay in opening of Crossrail, 
Members agreed that the deadline for the reference should be within six 
months of the rescheduled opening date for Crossrail. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.

5. MINUTES - PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) 
COMMITTEE - 15 MARCH 2019 
RESOLVED, that the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) Committee meeting held on 
15 March 2019 be received. 

6. RESPONSE TO DOMESTIC ABUSE (REFERENCE 16/2018/P) 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding a response to 
Outstanding Reference 16/2018/P (Domestic Abuse) and the following points 
were made.

 In response to a question, the Commander (Operations) clarified that 
any instance of domestic abuse reported to the Force in the City would 
be dealt with by the Force in the first instance, then referred to the 
victim’s home Force for resolution. 



RESOLVED, that the report be received and Outstanding Reference 16/2018/P 
be closed.

7. SECURE CITY PROGRAMME - UPDATE AND ROAD MAP FOR 
DEVELOPMENT 
Members considered a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk 
regarding the Secure City Programme – Update and Road Map for 
Development and the following points were made. 

 In response to a question, the Commander (Operations) replied that the 
scheduled Gateway 1/2 Project Report would be submitted to Members 
in Quarter 2 rather than Quarter 1. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.

8. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
Members considered a quarterly update report of the Commissioner regarding 
Community Engagement and the following points were made.

 The Commander (Operations) noted that Community Engagement 
reports would feature mental health statistics and spend going forward. 

 In response to a question, the Commander (Operations) replied that 
Operation Luscombe would form part of the Force’s ‘business-as-usual’ 
operations. She added that the statistics provided with future reporting 
would make the distinction between rough sleepers and beggars, and 
avoid using the term(s) vagrant and vagrancy. 

 In response to a question, the Commander (Operations) replied that the 
Force’s Cycle Team was undergoing a refresh, and agreed that a focus 
on improving both cyclist and pedestrian behaviours and awareness 
could feature in that refresh of activities. 

 In response to a request, the Commander (Operations) agreed that 
future reporting could make a distinction between the types of vehicle 
involved in cycling incidents. She confirmed that traffic lights had the 
force of law for cycle users. 

 In response to a comment, the Commander (Operations) agreed to 
confirm the cost of rolling out the Mental Health Street Triage (MHST) 
approach 24 hours a day, seven days a week. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

9. QUARTERLY EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
Members considered a quarterly update report of the Commissioner regarding 
equality and inclusion and the following points were made. 

 In response to a question, the Commissioner agreed to provide 
Members with the advert for Community Scrutiny Group members. 



RESOLVED, that the report be received.

10. DRAFT SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 2019-22 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the draft Safer City 
Partnership Strategy 2019-2022 and the following points were made. 

 The Town Clerk noted that any comments made by Members that day 
would be incorporated into the final iteration of the strategy that would be 
submitted to the Safer City Partnership meeting in May 2019. 

 In response to a comment, the Town Clerk agreed to include motoring 
offences including driving under the influence of drugs/alcohol to the list 
of anti-social behaviours covered by the strategy. 

 A Member noted that officers should be mindful of any potential 
synergies between Secure City and Safer City. 

 In response to a comment, the Town Clerk agreed to include 2018/19 
data in the strategy, and to provide Members with the final iteration once 
it had been drafted. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Commander Jane Gyford
The Chairman congratulated Commander Gyford on her recent promotion to 
Deputy Chief Constable of Cambridgeshire Police. 

Sgt Anne Meddlycott
The Chairman congratulation Sgt Meddlycott on her recent promotion to 
Inspector at the City of London Police.  

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 
2019 be approved as a correct record. 

15. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding non-public 
outstanding references. 



16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - POLICE ACCOMMODATION WORKING PARTY - 
28 FEBRUARY 2019 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Police Accommodation Working 
Party meeting held on 28 February 2019 be received. 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY 
SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE - 15 MARCH 2019. 
RESOLVED, that the draft non-public minutes of the Professional Standards 
and Intergirty Sub (Police) Committee held on 28 February 2019 be received. 

18. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
The Commissioner was heard regarding a number of updates. 

19. CITY OF LONDON POLICE - BREXIT UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the Commissioner regarding Brexit. 

20. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RESOURCE BID TO ADDRESS THREAT AND 
DEMAND 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding a City of London 
Police Resource Bid to address Threat and Demand. 

21. PARTNERSHIP FUNDING STRATEGY 
The Town Clerk noted that this report had been withdrawn. 

At this point of the meeting, two hours having elapsed, Members agreed to 
extend the meeting in line with Standing Order 40 of the Court of Common 
Council.

22. CITY OF LONDON POLICE AND RAIL DELIVERY GROUP STAGE 2 
CONTRACT AWARD 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the City 
of London Police and Rail Delivery Group Stage 2 Contract Award. 

23. MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COMMON COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF LONDON AND THE POLICE ICT COMPANY DEED OF 
VARIATION 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding a Memorandum 
of Agreement between The Common Council of the City of London and The 
Police ICT Company Deed of Variation. 

24. NATIONAL S22 COLLABORATION AGREEMENT- SINGLE ON LINE HOME 
- DIGITAL PUBLIC CONTACT PROGRAMME 
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding a S22A 
Collaboration Agreement – Digital Public Contact Solution. 



25. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: DECANT PROGRAMME - NEW 
STREET AND BISHOPSGATE REQUEST FOR BUDGET INCREASE 
Members considered a joint report of the City Surveyor, Chamberlain and 
Commissioner regarding the Police Accommodation Strategy: Decant 
Programme – New Street and Bishopsgate Request for a Budget Increase. 

26. WOOD STREET AND SNOW HILL POLICE STATIONS - DISPOSAL 
UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the City Surveyor regarding Wood 
Street and Snow Hill Police Stations. 

27. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding action taken since 
the last meeting. 

28. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 1.08 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


